
Docket #6 
BAR #2022-00069 

Old and Historic Alexandria District 
March 16, 2022 

ISSUE:  Certificate of Appropriateness for alterations (small cell facility) 

APPLICANT:  AT&T Mobility 

LOCATION:  Old and Historic Alexandria District   
Dominion Energy utility pole near 1011 North Washington Street 

ZONE:   CD/Commercial Downtown Zone  
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness, as submitted. 

GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 

1. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review
denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s
decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

2. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies unless
otherwise specifically approved.

3. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance
of one or more construction permits by Department of Code Administration (including signs).  The applicant
is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of Architectural Review
approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-746-4200 for further information.

4. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH: Applicants
must obtain a copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR to applying for a
building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or
preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B), 10-206(B) and 10-307 of
the Zoning Ordinance, any Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date of
issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-month
period.

6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of
historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia
Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed
project may qualify for such credits. 

http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
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I. APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL    

The applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness to replace the existing metal streetlight 
pole in the right-of-way near the property at 1011 North Washington Street with a taller metal pole 
on top of which a 5G small cell facility and a 4G antenna will be installed along with the associated 
equipment which will be mounted to the pole.   
 
Certificate of Appropriateness  
 
• Replace the existing 26’-7” tall concrete streetlight pole with a new 33’-0” HAPCO 

aluminum streetlight pole.  
• Install a AT&T 5G small cell antenna facility strap mounted at 25’-5” above grade 
• Install a 4G OMNI antenna on top of the pole, the overall antenna height is 6’-0” 
• Install a AT&T 200 AMP meter box on the pole at 4’-6” from grade 
• Remove the existing pole 
 
Site context 
 
The subject concrete light pole is located at the northeast corner of the intersection of North 
Washington and First streets (Figure 1). There is no early building near the subject pole. 
 

 

 
Figure 1 - Existing pole 
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II. HISTORY 

The property at 1011 North Washington Street is a two-story residential building. This block first 
appears in the Sanborn Map of 1958, which shows this building as part of the Olde Colony Motor 
Lodge at 615 First Street. Building permit #6887 was issued to Banks and Lee, Inc. on October 8, 
1958 to construct the motor lodge at 615 First Street. The hotel complex was demolished in 2000 
as part of the Liberty Row Development (BAR2000-0270), a 63-unit residential condominium. 
The administration building (the subject property) remained and was converted into a single-
family dwelling.   
 
III.  ANALYSIS   

 
To address the growing demand for wireless services across the United States, telecommunication 
providers are increasing the capacity of their networks by deploying small cell antennas within the 
public right-of-way to reduce the data traffic load on roof-mounted equipment and larger cell 
towers.  Small cell facilities are low-powered antennas that provide wireless service coverage to a 
limited geographic area (often with ranges of a few hundred feet) and are used to supplement and 
expand the coverage provided by the traditional, larger-scale network. 

In the past three years, Federal and State legislation has been enacted to further streamline the local 
approval process for cellular facilities, shortening the approval time and limiting jurisdictions’ 
authority.  The laws can be contradictory between federal and state in some instances but do 
recognize that additional guidelines may be necessary in historic districts. 
 
The City has adopted Interim Wireless Facility Aesthetic Guidelines for wireless infrastructure 
throughout the City which outline specific guidelines related to the replacement of existing utility 
poles, including:  

• pole height may not increase more than 10 feet and may not exceed 50 feet without a special 
use permit 

• replacement poles must be in the same general location as the existing pole 
• replacement poles may not cause the removal of an existing tree or cause damaging impacts 

to trees located in the right-of-way  
• wireless facilities must be shrouded, enclosing wires and equipment, and no separate 

ground mounted equipment is permitted 
• wireless facilities must be painted to match the infrastructure 

 
A Certificate of Appropriateness is required in the historic districts under Section 10-103(A) of 
the Zoning Ordinance, which state that “No building or structure shall be erected, reconstructed, 
altered or restored within the Old and Historic Alexandria District unless and until an application 
for a certificate of appropriateness shall have been approved…”   
 
The proposed pole design is the A-8 Metal Light Pole Replacement with 4G and 5G Configuration 
approved by the City Council in December 2020 (Figure 2). 

4



Docket #6 
BAR #2022-00069 

Old and Historic Alexandria District 
  March 16, 2022 

 

 
 

 

Figure 2 - Design A-8 approved by the City Council 
 
The overall height of the new pole including the small cell facility is 38’-5”. BAR staff has no 
objection to the taller metal pole or the installation of the small cell facility in this location and 
finds that painting the equipment the same color as the pole will make them less obvious.  The 
existence of utility poles and overhead wires, street signs, and light poles are part of the urban 
streetscape, and staff does not believe that the installation of the taller pole with the small cell 
equipment will adversely impact existing viewsheds. 
 
Therefore, staff recommends approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness as submitted.  

STAFF 
Marina Novaes, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 
Tony LaColla, AICP, Land Use Services Division Chief, Planning & Zoning 

 
IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  

Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 
 
Zoning  
F-1 Height of the pole shall not exceed 50.00 feet without a Special Use Permit. 

Pole height is 26’ 7” feet and overall height is 38’ 5”.  
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F-2 Pole must be in the same general location as existing pole. 
Pole will replace an existing pole currently in place. 

 
F-3 The pole is not located in a manner that requires the removal of an existing tree or 

impacts of root zone. 
Pole is adjacent to tree well. 
 

 
 

F-4 Pole shall be located that meets ADA requirements that do not impede or hinder 
pedestrian or vehicular travel. 
In Compliance 
 

F-5 Wireless facility shall be painted to match similar infrastructure on the block or earth tone 
color.  
plans indicate facility to be a metal pole  

 
Code Administration 
Code Administration has no comments. 
 
Transportation and Environmental Services 
R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 
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during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

 
C-3 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
C-4 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) (
 T&ES) 

 
C-5 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 
 
National Park Service 
See attachment. 
 
Alexandria Archaeology  
F-1 No archaeological oversight necessary. 
 
V.        ATTACHMENTS 
 
1 – Application Materials  
2 – Supplemental Materials   
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BAR Case# _______ _ 

ADDRESS OF PROJECT: 1011 N Washington St

DISTRICT: dJold & Historic Alexandria □ Parker-Gray D100 Year Old Building 

TAX MAP AND PARCEL:_0_5_4_-0_2_-o_A_ -_63 _________ zoNING: _c_D ______ 

APPLICATION FOR: (Please check all that apply)

�CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS 

□ PERMIT TO MOVE, REMOVE, ENCAPSULATE OR DEMOLISH
(Required if more than 25 square feet of a structure is to be demolished/impacted)

□ WAIVER OF VISION CLEARANCE REQUIREMENT and/or YARD REQUIREMENTS IN A VISION
CLEARANCE AREA (Section 7-802, Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance)

□ WAIVER OF ROOFTOP HVAC SCREENING REQUIREMENT
(Section 6-403(8)(3), Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance)

Applicant: D Property Owner ref Business (Please provide business name & contact person)

Name: AT&T Mobility

Address: 7150 Standard Drive

City: Hanover 

Phone: ________ _ 

State: VA 

E-mail : 

Authorized Agent (if applicable): D Attorney 

Name: Smartlink

E-mail: brian.taylor@smartlinkgroup.com

Legal Property Owner: 

Name: Dominion Energy 

Address: 3072 Centreville Road

City: Herndon State: VA

Zip: 21076

D Architect 

Zip: 20171 

M Contractor

Phone: 301-509-5518

Phone: E-mail: austin .d .gore@dominionenergy.com

□ Yes rl.No
□ Yes �No
□ Yes No
□ Yes □ No

Is there an historic preservation easement on this property? 
If yes, has the easement holder agreed to the proposed alterations? 
Is there a homeowner's association for this property? 
If yes, has the homeowner's association approved the proposed alterations? 

If you answered yes to any of the above, please attach a copy of the letter approving the project. 
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Replacing an existing metal street light pole for the purposes of installing 4G and 5G antennas and 
related equipment to a replacement Dominion owned metal (HAPCO) street light pole 
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BAR Case# _______ _ 

Additions & New Construction: Drawings must be to scale and should not exceed 11 "x 17" unless 
approved by staff. All plans must be folded and collated into 3 complete 8 112" x 11" sets. Additional copies may be 
requested by staff for large-scale development projects or projects fronting Washington Street. Check NIA if an item 
in this section does not apply to your project. 

□□ 
□□ 

□□ 
□□ 

□□ 

□□ 

□□ 

Scaled survey plat showing dimensions of lot and location of existing building and other 
structures on the lot, location of proposed structure or addition, dimensions of existing 
structure(s), proposed addition or new construction, and all exterior, ground and roof mounted 
equipment. 
FAR & Open Space calculation form. 
Clear and labeled photographs of the site, surrounding properties and existing structures, if 
applicable. 
Existing elevations must be scaled and include dimensions. 
Proposed elevations must be scaled and include dimensions. Include the relationship to 
adjacent structures in plan and elevations. 
Materials and colors to be used must be specified and delineated on the drawings. Actual 
samples may be provided or required. 
Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows, 
doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls. 
For development site plan projects, a model showing mass relationships to adjacent properties 
and structures. 

Signs & Awnings: One sign per building under one square foot does not require BAR approval unless 
illuminated. All other signs including window signs require BAR approval. Check NIA if an item in this section does 
not apply to your project. 

N/A 

D D Linear feet of building: Front: _____ Secondary front (if corner lot): ____ _ 
D D Square feet of existing signs to remain: _____ , 
D D Photograph of building showing existing conditions. 
D D Dimensioned drawings of proposed sign identifying materials, color, lettering style and text. 
D D Location of sign (show exact location on building including the height above sidewalk). 
D D Means of attachment (drawing or manufacturer's cut sheet of bracket if applicable). 
D D Description of lighting (if applicable). Include manufacturer's cut sheet for any new lighting 

fixtures and information detailing how it will be attached to the building's facade. 

Alterations: Check NIA if an item in this section does not apply to your project. 

IN/A 
isl D Clear and labeled photographs of the site, especially the area being impacted by the alterations, 

/all sides of the building and any pertinent details. 
D rs, Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows, 
.-/ doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls. 
¥ D Drawings accurately representing the changes to the proposed structure, including materials and

-, overall dimensions. Drawings must be to scale.
D Ii/An official survey plat showing the proposed locations of HVAC units, fences, and sheds. 
D M Historic elevations or photographs should accompany any request to return a structure to an 

earlier appearance. 
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BAR Case# _______ _ 

ALL APPLICATIONS: Please read and check that you have read and understand the following items:

s/ I have submitted a filing fee with this application. (Checks should be made payable to the City of
Alexandria. Please contact staff for assistance in determining the appropriate fee.) 

□ I understand the notice requirements and will return a copy of the three respective notice forms to
BAR staff at least five days prior to the hearing. If I am unsure to whom I should send notice I will
contact Planning and Zoning staff for assistance in identifying adjacent parcels.

I, the applicant, or an authorized representative will be present at the public hearing. 

I understand that any revisions to this initial application submission (including applications deferred 
for restudy) must be accompanied by the BAR Supplemental form and 3 sets of revised materials. 

The undersigned hereby attests that all of the information herein provided including the site plan, building 
elevations, prospective drawings of the project, and written descriptive information are true, correct and 
accurate. The undersigned further understands that, should such information be found incorrect, any 
action taken by the Board based on such information may be invalidated. The undersigned also hereby 
grants the City of Alexandria permission to post placard notice as required by Article XI, Division A, 
Section 11-301 (B) of the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the property which is the subject of 
this application. The undersigned also hereby authorizes the City staff and members of the BAR to 
inspect this site as necessary in the course of research and evaluating the application. The applicant, if 
other than the property owner, also attests that he/she has obtained permission from the property owner 
to make this application. 

APPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT: 

Signature: Brl,/Jf,,11/ T ttyUJf' 

Printed Name: 
Brian Taylor 

Date: 02/11/22 
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
Use additional sheets if necessary 

1... Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning 
an interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which 
case identify each owner of more than three percent. The term ownership interest shall 
include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the application in the real property 

h. h . th b. t f th I" f W IC IS e su 1Jec o e appl Ica I0n. 
Name Address Percent of Ownership 

1· AT&T Mobility 7150 Standard Drive 100% 

2. 

3. 

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning
an interest in the property located at _____________ (address), unless the
entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than three
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the
f f th r f . th I rt h" h . th b" ct f th r f Ime o e app Ica I0n in e rea prope ty w Ic IS e SU IJe 0 e aoo1Ica I0n.

Name Address Percent of Ownership 

1 
D . . E · omImon nergy 1011 N Washington St 100% 

2. 

3. 

3. Business or Financial Relationships. Each person or entity listed above (1 and 2), with an
ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property is required to disclose any
business or financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance,
existing at the time of this application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of
this application with any member of the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of
Z . A I "th B d f A h"t ct I R . omng 1ppea s or eI er oar s o  re I e ura evIew.

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by 
Section 11-350 of the 

Zoning Ordinance 
1. 

Brian Taylor N/A 

2. 

3. 

Member of the Approving 
Body (i.e. City Council, 

Planning Commission, etc.) 

N/A 

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise 
after the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior 
to the public hearings. 

As the applicant or the applicant's authorized agent, I hereby attest to the best of my ability that 
the information provided above is true and correct. 

Date Printed Name Signature 

Brian Taylor Brian Taylor
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From: Marina Novaes
To: Lia Niebauer
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Routing BAR #2022-00069 - 1011 North Washington Street, Alexandria VA
Date: Wednesday, March 9, 2022 9:45:46 AM
Attachments: image001.png

From: Alex Miller <alex.miller@smartlinkgroup.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 11:12 AM
To: susan_wong@nps.gov; steven_kattula@nps.gov; susan_hall@nps.gov
Cc: Brian Taylor <brian.taylor@smartlinkgroup.com>; Marina Novaes
<Marina.Novaes@alexandriava.gov>; Lia Niebauer <lia.niebauer@alexandriava.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Routing BAR #2022-00069 - 1011 North Washington Street, Alexandria VA

Good Morning Susan and Steven,

I’ve answered your concerns and questions below in red. I’ve attached the pole details that will be
installed. These are the poles that Dominion is installing for all telecommunications installations.
Please let me know if you’d like to set up a call to discuss or if you have any questions to my
comments.

Susan Hall comments
My perspective is that the addition of the new element is not a significant impact. The
new equipment is similar in to other utility equipment (stop lights, cameras, etc.) in the
area. If it is more than one pole, than I would be more concerned. Only one pole will be
installed.
The height of the light will be a number of feet higher, will the intensity of the light need
to be increased, and would that effect night time lighting characteristics? (too much light)
I would need to contact Dominion regarding the intensity of the light.
The structural analysis has yet to be done. They might need to increase the footing for a
taller pole – this might affect the area of disturbance for the sidewalk and potentially a
need to redo the curb ramp. Dominion takes the footing into account when reviewing
our applications. If they thought there would be an issue with the disturbance of the
sidewalk, curb ramp, ADA, etc. they would deny our application.

Steven Kattula comments
Regarding the new light being higher (aprox 6’-0), is this light height repeated down the street?
In addition to Susan’s comment above, will this height appear as an odd ball? Is it possible to
adjust the position of the antenna equipment to mount the new light to account for this if so?
The height of the light we remain the same on the new pole as it is on the existing pole to keep
in line with other poles located nearby.
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Drawing C-2, it is unclear if the new pole will be tapered like the existing pole, or be one
diameter straight up. Please confirm. If it is different, is there a structural limitation? See
attached specs of pole being installed by Dominion. These poles were specifically designed by
Dominion to structurally hold the maximum weight of equipment the carriers would want to
install.
The center of the pole is now 9’2” from the property line, where there is a brick wall/metal
fence. The proposed pole center line is shown 4’-8”. How much sidewalk clearance does this
leave (may be a city question)? From a practical perspective, is this enough sidewalk clearance?
Also, similar to question above, will this appear out of line with other light poles down the
street? For the most part Dominion would install the pole in the same exact location as the old
pole to keep in line with the other poles. If that isn’t the case it would be installed directly next
to the existing pole still keeping in line with other poles on the street. As stated Dominion takes
into account if there is a possibility of any clearance issues.

Regards,

1362 Mellon Road, Suite 140
Hanover, MD 21076

Alex Miller
Program Manager
alex.miller@smartlinkgroup.com
c. 443-690-2926
www.smartlinkgroup.com

Link with us.
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